
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1155 (Consolidated with No. 17-1181)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AIR ALLIANCE HOUSTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
Issued by the Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
FORMER REGULATORY OFFICIALS
BETH ROSENBERG, DAVID MICHAELS, AND JORDAN BARAB
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

November 1, 2017

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Former Regulatory Officials*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND FILING OF SEPARATE BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. A rule’s effective date is a substantive provision of the rule subject to procedural and substantive requirements of the APA and the statutes authorizing the agency to promulgate the rule.	9
A. Effective dates determine obligations of regulated entities and expectations and entitlements of the public, and their establishment is a matter of substantial regulatory deliberation.....	9
B. The APA and the terms of the statutes that authorize regulation substantially constrain agency choices about effective dates.	12
II. Amendment of a rule’s effective date is rulemaking subject to procedural and substantive standards established by the APA and the statutes administered by the agency.	18
III. The Delay Rule flouts basic norms governing lawful agency decisionmaking.....	22

A. EPA’s Delay Rule violates the statutory limitation on postponement of a Clean Air Act rule’s effective date pending agency reconsideration..... 23

B. The Delay Rule fails to assure compliance with the Chemical Disaster Rule as expeditiously as practicable. 26

C. The Delay Rule is arbitrary and capricious..... 29

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 4385259 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Cal. ex rel. Air Res. Bd. v. EPA</i> , 774 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 32
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 21

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	9, 19, 20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 27
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	19
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	6
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(4)	13
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(B)	13

33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(10)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(3)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)	17, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)(A)	7, 14, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(7)(B)(i)	18, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	7, 23, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	6, 26

Regulatory Materials:

82 Fed. Reg. 4594 (Jan. 13, 2017)	3, 11, 12
82 Fed. Reg. 13968 (Mar. 16, 2017)	24
82 Fed. Reg. 27133 (June 14, 2017)	4, 12, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Other:

Peter Holmes, <i>Paradise Postponed: Suspensions of Agency Rules</i> , 65 N.C.L. Rev. 645 (1987)	20, 21
